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3249 kB8 442 % (contractual agreements) , ZAMANLH, FT£EEEHEESTH
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certed refusals to deal) 47#, Associated Press v. United States (1945)FF A R &M Z R4,
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12 BT RFE, 87410 9oH, Fehl Be¥ 87F 1083 9H, 322K, See The Justice
Department, the Complaint of the Suit against Visa and MasterCard, available in HTTP./WWW.USDOL.GOV/ATR/
cAsES/1990/1973.H1M; The Justice Department, Justice Department Files Antitrust Suit against Visa and Ma-
sterCard for Limiting Competition in Credit Card Network Market, available in BTTP.//WWW.USDOJ.GOV/ATR/
PUBLIC/PRESS-RELEASES/1998/1574 HTM; VISA U.S.A. INC., A Statement from Visa, available in HTTP.//IWWW.VISA
.COM/CGI-BIN/VEER/AV/DOJ/STATEMENT/MAIN HTM, .
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s R SRR R, HERLRARE LR, BEEKE R
BRIl YREBEATE Y TSRS . RREE S TEHEESE

BEGEE |, 25 EEEE ST National Bank AmericardF§EMasterchange BankR, EILE
BRAOEE-HSRS,  359ENational Bank Americard® B, ElMasterchange Bank® 8, {ENEERRRS
THME R, {H7EWorthen Bank & Trust Co. v. Nat'| Bank Americard, Inc., 345 F. Supp. 1309 (E.D. Ark
. 1972), rev'd, 485 F.2d 119 (8th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 918 (1974)—%H, National Bank
Americard 1B T RS SHHRAN ) (F2EEE, Worthern BankfZNational BankAmericard7& 5,
A A Masterchange Bank i ke ® 5 LI 3T Masterchange £, f0M, HEIWEKRF{TNational BankA-
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FHETEE, AFEHIP, National Bank Americard?E% BARKAIREAHM BRI F AR, DIKEE
EREL I FE BB P AR BR B B, U B4 National BankAmericard K88 Masterchange Bank R
[RESE B ), SR THESOEE,, WS ERRECECEER, MRARSHTERL
FHIEES-E, See David A. Balto, Access Demands to Payment Systems Joint Ventures, 18 Harv. J. L.
Pus. PoLy 623, 626-7 (1995).

4819 F.Supp. 956 (D.Utah 1993), rev'd, 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. , 132 L Ed
2d 846 (1995).

S B RISRNE R E, ZEBZERARTSR=SEER: BEFE (retalercards) . —HREHNE
Bk (proprietary general purpose cards) BARSRIT (bankcards) . S=BEBAIERAF, BHkR
BHEAM, TELDHRTE. BRFHBNESE, DBk, TaREER 1LE3-FREM (inter-
brand,or intersystem) BYEEE (FEILEMNGES) « £28, BiXrBEFAEZEENER S
A Bk EEER S5k B2EEEE OAKE HHHEERT. RRROGEPRER
KRB B RS, § RPN BRENESEN BENETREIAL. DUREMEE R
BRI R, 2.5 R RS 2R A0 (intrabrand, or intrasystem ) HIERF ([FE—RAEAR
) - fila, B ERRREA, SRR (SRS MRS B RRRARERET
EE-EHRE (FB) PR, SRFERBERE RIS, BEAR HRERIERERE,
mZENSEE FHHE8FE, See David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, Economic Aspects of Payment
Card System and Antitrust Policy toward Joint Ventures, 63 Antrtrust L.J. 861, 865 (1995).
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BHIHIRIEE., PHRAEE Mountain West Fr, RSB RT b Em ek A
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SRS K FERE IR W e R B R, {E551E Mountain West 2&
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1 Mountain West ER W& RERAEmEEFREENSTD, REEE BESx
RN SR IIMT R SEENRRERY, MERARNIEE FEES
B RIS SIS ST Eh, David A. BaltoE2Herbert Hovenkamp £ HE,
SRS R 6, Kt AERSGELL Mountain West H— 1AM EBEREIR
by, NP MR Bl YA B R R I RS, RSV RBIE R I SRk
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ERTR L, &R TAE ) BaRRhE, REOEkfefiifang®
HimE, PERMEATHE, SARUEREEHNEEAR, SMTRBERERSE TN

6 See, e.g., David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 623; David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, supra note 5,
at 861; Herbert Hovenkamp, Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy, 1995 CoLum. Bus. L. Rev. 1(19
95); Dennis W, Carlton & Alan S. Frankel, The Antitrust Economics of Credit Card Networks, 63 ANTITRUST

L.J. 643 (1995).
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DEHESERANER, RENREEEREERTIAREREGEIH], HiE
NEECEBRRNE, HEHEREREEFHESEERR " 6% ) SRR
R, SRR (F— EREBHBEWRGENSEAE) B R REE
BHEEHNSEMSC RAE) . B TR, (strategic alliance ) B
HHEEWEIBE, RENHIEN, /MRS R
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FA-R8-RER SURHEMBEEDARRSTR, RO, BRERWHSERREI CR, A3
BLEHIMT R, 2RFBBEAYRSREGBHLMFERCO—RFIRES, TERAYRESE
BENE, F4E5 11 EES4FE 1 H29H, H35~40; 2RAFZHAREFE)LBFEO
O—BRrameEs, N ERGREYGAE, F3EF 1Y, BB F1H29H, H34,
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2 B M TEAREE, (equity joint ventures) , NEERABFER
M, HIES, WERITETROas s AN, W REBIRES AR EESR N Tk
B% . (acquisition) , BfE "¥&HF, (quasi-mergers) 7,

3RES AE TERAEE ), MRS REREAMEN "8 aE ) (con-
tractual joint ventures ) , E0fE MEFMBEEIE  (contractual agreements) .

T TEE ) B OTEREEE, , R B RIEMEROTR, WESEC
AR SRS P LES, RERTREIEESNER, F2R (B2 8%
PSSR ) . REh T AE ) SRR R, H TR ES  AIED
&, BENEEERR B TRERAREREE S, B TAE ) ERRERR
@ B TEARESE , JF4E Thomas M. Jorde 8 David J. Teece B RE—TE

T EINER B T B RS ET R E, ENGRDL CIRMETRER ) B T AE ) AR
ACEBR S A TR, AR —RE TR eE , (kB . S2RPRGRE, KB 87F 5
H30H, $tiK SR,

s EAISS T RS SERIETIRE ENS, EEREAHERE. HH
156, STRLE. TIBEOBRESIENE (SEA%) & L X TogEilh—ERRHE
WEER. SERBTRNEONG BECREMHRBEESYN FAE—, B
B RESREESRRERRIIEeE RN EHE, 2RAFR, BEEERER
— gmemeEys | BB 864E 3 B, E 278, 104; B, B HIEISHE . B EA

peEmEh, AMREFEATI, £15BESH REIESAH H2S
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ik BERESEEZHREGETR
Philip E. Areedall y =S I= F T VA D e =% (enterprise)
Joseph F. Brodleyl¥ 1LEBEANFFEESISE
2EENHRAEGHALE
3LEEHAE AL  BURBIRIRHE
i RE & A EEREE
4 B EHERES
Herbert Hovenkamp Y %Liiﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%ﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁu /‘?\:%
SR
(contractual agreements)
Von KalinowskiV LW 2B FERE R B AVA TVNE]
2L E B W B (acquisition)
BRI SRR
Jeswald W. SalacuseVl | 3L[E#%%] - HEBR EHAAEE
(e%ty joint ventures)
VAR
(contractual joint ventures)
Joseph P. GriffinVIII oAV TN
85 B (quasi-mergers)

I International Raw Materials, Ltd. v. Stauffer Chemical Co., 827 F.2d 1318 (3d Cir. 1992).

I Z2RTHEEREERZETESRIEHE TN (R, " EREBEERBFthETE
., EEB24E6H, H21-3,

Il See 7 PHLip AREEDA, ANTITRUST Law 9 1478a (1986; Supp. 1987).

IV See Joseph F. Brodley, Joint Ventures and Anti-Trust Policy, 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1523,1525-26 (1982).

V See Herbert Hovenkamp, Exclusive Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy, 1995 Corum. Bus. L. Rev. 1,
2(1995).

VI See 1 Von KaLmowski, ANTITRUST Law AND TraDE REGULATION at 2-150 (Desk Edition, 1992).

VIl See Jeswald W. Salacuse, Host Country Regulation and Promotion of Joint Ventures and Foreign In-
vestment, in INTERNATIONL JoiNT VENTURES: A PrRACTICAL APPROACH TO WORKING WITH FOREIGN INVENTORS IN
THE U.S. AND ABROAD A CASE STUDY WiTH SAMPLE Documents 107, 114~5 (David N. Goldsweig & Roger H
. Cummings eds., 1990).

VIl See Joseph P. Griffin, U.S. Antitrust Considerations of Transnation! Joint Ventures, in INTERNATIONL J
OINT VENTURES: A PRACTICAL APPROACH TC WORKING WiTH FOREIGN INnvENTORS IN THE U.S. AND ABROAD A C
ASE STuDY Wittt SampLE DocuMents 295 {David N. Goldsweig & Roger H. Cummings eds., 1990).
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ZHH T LBEGEEARNER cBEAEER
2 LR E AR (equity joint ventures)
3 AR - FFEAEIRR (ETERLHEH - 1)
- HHEE

(contractual joint ventures)

fef ;2 IV LIS EEE - EEEE
2 A AN EEYEFE IR - TR
3. EEAHMEEETR (contractual agreements)
foiRTEY | ST B FE I BRI R | OO
DHBABREETHER
3. EHFRT B UE R RS AR R B

1 2BEAREATEESREEED, THERAYREE,, RESFES FMETIaR, H 27,

0 B#S5EE TafEMRTESRESRA. & eE BARS Ry H R — MLk AR,
AR SEHRE |, 2RATFR, "HERCcREETH —EREEY .., B 86 £ 3 H¥R—
R, H 278,

m R EAME, TEEcRH,, ERSFE6HTM, FH ol 445,

vV 2EMTE MEL, % A EBHaEHERE, APRBET, E1HE3H EES2
#£7H, H32

vV 2 HEEE, SERENH 8SEEC BT M T LA B B AR, HRET F4agl, B

R 814E 10 H, H 174,
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=: SEREEH M 2 S AR
W2 G R
e T8 ¥EEY
BE
Harrigan(1988a) AR IENER —-FREEs S
BRI
Lewis(1990) DEHEHE RS R - &1L
BiEC BHE
Porter & Fuller BSEA A FEEFERIA—EIES, - B
{BIEEBEZ B
Zuckerman & D'Aunno ! AE=ZMEHD FZ g - BEEFEE
ZRES B

Thomas M. Jorde & David J. Teece I —fEE R - ABESTE » BREBOIR | B4 HE
%g%ﬁﬁ@@’ﬁﬁﬁ%—ﬁ§§ﬁéﬁﬁﬁﬁW%

EEHAL WS ER A 2 A F] | (S R)
75 DAHE A - bRl T | S S
B R T
25V R LA LR SR TR 2,
LU S BT R BE Y
BV S M BT BT TR 1Y
A TER R
RV EA LT E B EED | SR
SR
BB A

I PREENFH2REER, "BERCEEH —EREEY , RE86HE 3 AVR—F, 5
277 H,

I Sec Thomas M. Jorde & David J.Teece, Innovation, Cooperation, and Antitrust, in ANTITRUST, 1
NNOVATION, AND COMPETITIVENESS 47, 55 (Thomas M.Jorde et al. eds., 1992).

n2RREM, B (1) B, H103.

Va2 B30, A AR A ERRERLIEARER T, BENSETH, 28821
, REI8SE-H, Heb,

V2 RBEE, BAEEHE BREEREE, SEREVGRATIE SRS, RE £
5H, H36.

VIZEARE, "EEREEM—ERGE. A, RESEEE ., EEs1E 6 AEE, H274~
76,
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TgARHNEHEE 0, ¥ TR NREEERENA S TS E, (I
TEMBRARE ) ), RIEBDIETHE TIEEASURIREEE (S T IR
WG | ) ZERIETE, LB TaE L ST TIRIRHE ) R, R
WL — R, TRk " AERISERERIREER L 10

Bk TROAEE ) B TEAREE ) ARV LERER aBERARE
BB, WAL AN 1, RASATEEN CAE ) BRI TR
% WHI, W TEEReE, . THOR,) B TERASE . DERTURERR
Wy TEHNAE ) . EREET, T5%) 0BG OUER TIRIEE , HIFL

B SEREREREERE

BEARACSCRT IR T & SRR S R, (EASCERR T AR
FRIgE SR, B TAR ) BRElRPE B ERTEARLRN TS
%, ., CEMYRE, EhESERENHFERBERTE, FOERIULEIRNE,

9Thomas M. JordeBEDavid J. Teece?ﬁﬁmu)% IR BR AN R DA A I (equity swaps) BREZ
1% (equity investments) FoliE, REEE b H R ARAISRIK I, EvERABE (equity
alliance) , FBELAZ S TREHE, BIER® (consortium) BE&#E | . See Thomas M. Jorde & David
J.Teece, Innovation, Cooperation, and Antitrust, in ANTITRUST, INNOVATION, AND CompeTITIVENESS 47, 55 (
Thomas M.Jorde et al. eds., 1992).

105 B, BEARTT, SRRBERES —OEHNE ERETEE 870 EH
8045 H, H32,

N pspEREA R, SEREEBMHAS, BAREN RRTEEFREAWICR. AT &
EERA S |, RIS RAENEEE RS R b, FERNESERE, MR ]
At ) BRI 2,
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FEREAERSE R F B R EE £ RRBFORE, M5 | REUThIHER
BV MERESITRESES, R RHEENERAE, BREBEmMALZEE,
AR, RXAEBEIMTR, RIS EIERPHEENMARRSERR (FEEfHY 8N
A), BRIERSERERESHSE (BEREER) WITR, MARBHRE
LRI TR TS 12, AN R EERSEOE RN SEIMTR,
RFE - FREAOBERN S, IMTRERSRSHEARBH—ETE. BHh
TRAENREHEBWR, TEEREREHEOEELS, MIETIMTRES, BEb
ThEEHERGEOE R BREE 13, K, TR BERHEINMT
BYI AT, (ERERIES MR, Rl & s,

FMWEER "AE, H THE, (association) M AYRAIEEREILIERME. AT
BB T REBFEEFT AR, EEREYRMIFE BITEEERE NE
B DIAEMGEG RSB RELNTR S, SERGEMNERCZ N,

DRERRBHIMTRIERTS, NS ENREE, el iefSuira R AT
B EECaBEBETS, SERISEATRSNEREETS L, EARmESRAFIEHERE
o FERIERATERYINSEISMTR, REENSRAHERIHHREMEEA TS, 3
SHREBATIBRIFEE, See Herbert Hovenkamp, supra note 6, at 71.

BEn, a8 REEEETHLUMERSRHEBSHERLNE AT LR, EFEEHT, B
ZE B —HRMT R R NER R TR EE FE 2 ARSI — TR, MuERRRERE
i Id.at4,78.

4" Association"—§, IE—H AR T HGEENREY, MESE-ENTR, NEERS
¥, HHARERTEFRAREEEIA, BREELWRE SFTERNER. FEEEENTE,
EE¥ Rassociation B EINE: FEbRER: "WHE BIEEARE (anunincorporated society )

, BERRZERAIFF], (BHEEMEA R K A BMSMERE. See BLack's Law DictioNary 111 (5th ed.
1989).

15 See Andrew Updegrove, Forming and Representing High-Tech Consortia: Legal and Strategic Issues
, Vol. 11 Num., 3 Tae Computer LawYeR 8, 9 (1994).52 " association ; #3505 " consortium § . consor-
tium— R AR PR R A R FR B A, A RER. HAERGERBE SEYROEERE
R E AR SRR, BT T3EEIH¥: , (common approach) BY T BfMEENE | (de facto standard)
. See Charles T.C. Compton, Cooperation, Collaboration, and Coalition: A Perspective on the Types and
Purposes of Technology Joint Ventures, 61 AntiTrusT L.J. 861, 866 (1993).73#, fassociationEconsor-
tium BRE R ERTIRER 2, “EBEHLER], IR association ARSI SR B RE M A R
, ORI R RRTIEE, Eit, consortiumEE R SEIE AR ERAIRE, HIRH Bas-
sociation#Frids FEBEME, See Updegrove, Id EF " consortium | —74, Z#, MELKELER
FRE2AEKEER "HE, ; 2RACE BEL £ 8 EhSEREEE APRESET
, BIEFEIW, REQETH, H32 T2 EXOENSEREHs s SEgEm
AT, B15EESH RESESH, H32 REMIRHAMHER TRERBSHER, , I
REBIAHE R B S En—f TR |  2REER, TEGEX, H2s,
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Philip E Areeda #RBIFERy, ' iHh&  BEEBFEFHEEN 'S8, B, H2
BPFAMVESRESER, HIERGE. BRIt RBRIENNS, 682
RIUEERARILFEFR. SESTH, EHRAEREMEHILFRRSECEFEIIRE 16,
HREE (HBEFEMERNGE) GREGNERNERHERY, “EFHHERRH
DIRE DL, HRIEASCHR T SR HIMTR ) SRR, ReTEARE
B TEgRRER, A£E. BB 179, SRR, ERIREREE 1T,

2, ZERFAUMAHSEIFMIRIRE
—. BRZELOTNESE: € "TEXRERRA B TrSEFRA

WEEZHIMT RAEERNRERHTERA T, FHEBHEERGEZIIMTRE
FAESRBIER T BHEME 1 (group boycott) 3% " —EdEMEAE | (concerted
refusals to deal ) ) , T&EN (k&) BE—HRHE 18, BFR=ERERL,
IR EEZPEAMT R IR AR RERE, RE R "EARESE ) (per se illegal)
A — SR AR TRy, 1410 1912 ££89 United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n!?
% (LUTHT8 Terminal Railroad %) , LIJ 1945 4EfY Associated Press v.

16 See 7 PHILIP AREEDA, ANTITRUST Law ] 1478a (1986; Supp. 1987).

17 David S. EvansE8Richard Schmalensec¥{S /M EEFEIBE, MRRERBEAER L, WEESEHE
REME TR IEIMT RETEER R T FEMER. See David S. Evans & Richard Schma-
lensee, supra note 5, at 861.

18 {Ph&vR) F—EREE: TR o, A ADEREINE B BB,
BNEIN RS NEI E S e, MR, AR R B E BB EC RS
BStSE, HRMICESE, BHRER REA-EEILUTES HRARAAAE HERRE B
ERASAHEDTEREN, SERMR-ETUTES, | 2RTBRAYXESEEY (RN,

F BB SRR, BRI 6H, H2-1, AN "3, HEasEEEAA
B8 ), TEEHGERPHENRIERSFHEER, BHRGEERTIMETR. TRERN
TR =R, SRR AR HE: (OHSTTRWELE: TEEGRHAESL T30, &
HERAR ; Fh: QEHEERES: HEFHEHERE S OHERER HEERENREE
B QNR&ITRULETSH (unreasonable restraint) @ FIREMIFFIELHREFRHZ HHEH ANE
¥EE (MRLDIETERBHERERER) . Kk, SHER T A58 RaRETR, TRE
KBSk, BRI RmENS, MaE THEGeR EROY. HELIRSERE
1. SRIEEE FERY GRS SRR REBREAY R BRI (—),
BOKESEE, Hae2l RE79% 128, H263,

19224 U.S. 383 (1912).
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United States?® % (LUTHITE Associated Press &) , BIRAFMERIE,
B, ¥ T—hJ\ALEM Northwest Wholesale Stationers v. Pacific Stationery
& Printing Co.21 ZZEH (LT Northwest Wholesale Stationers ®) , &
= e A BB EEMT BB E R W B B — BRI RN B T 2
B, WEEHERERRENS 22, TERIMMT RIMER EREENERTRIL
RHHE, FEFERERE AR, SRR T WIRATR W R R B EEEN
HETR, SHEREENNRERER, BE "EREEBINE . WHREE. -
RIFSERETENE, RHRMAEANEEEERT LR SR, R
HEOMTREN FEES RESNE, UWAAH, HRREHEHRFEARBEEERR
BB, WAREEASERENM. | 2 EAREREEERREREEN—
BB AT R ME T LURHE, LRREEZHRIMT RN —BIEB XK

20 326 U.S. 1 (1945).

21 472 U.S. 284 (1985). 425 #54 Northwest Wholesale Stationers/ /2 FREH E B Bl Vit
e, DUtEMERATERS, TREEEYRIEa BB Er. JFa RIS RHFR
ERBERGS, ERESEATINESTE FEAELTARIIEKAR, 2LEFEAEN (
FE) & B0 TR ERE, [ Pacific Stationery & Printing Co. AR Hi&EHT R, HZK
BN NG, RIS R B Y, R RO & R R, REHE
WELNE BT, BEREGT T EESNEYITE, FIl RSP ITRIRE T
AR, . SRR ARANRERRE, BFEMERTRE TRENE, TEE
FITRERRE (hBrk) S—6, EHRAE BEhEREE T AR HETRETEMT
RSN, SR ZHMTRIRE A HETRRFEEAERE, RIAREEHFR, B
FRaHLGE FERRBGRR I, AR TRE AR, RRFSREAHEZNEER
. BEEksaEE PR IE SRR, ARREER, SREiERlH, &
PR RHERIIT ST R A TE RN B T EEER ) B, B RERN R RAR
B, ERBTRIKERE (hEH) $—6 FrERXPEZEZESRETHERRTRBRE
Mofrk, FRFIEREA S KRG SEEREY FER, KBRTENEEAFISIMTRESR
BRERN—FUERBERTR,

Ry CHREBREREERNMABI (k%) S RERREFAB AT RS
. RTIET R e R LT R, (BT HEE B PR i R U T
. — IR R R SRR IR N SR, TIsFABCIR TEEBHER, R TRk B R
ZEIEE | RPEATS LISAT/ERBNGR (the per se approach have generally involved joint efforts
by a firm or firms to disadvantage competitors by "either directly denying or persuading or coercing sup-
pliers or customers to deny relationships the competitors need in the competitive struggle.") , - KE
TRBEEHRME HBHE. RETFECHREBLURERFCTHER, BTN
R SR, e A, EEFR—REEDL TR EE ISR R IR ERT . SR
FLIEEl, EERERT, EEFBFRRNTEEEERES, T BLUEHRE T BRA
HEHF R B, | Id. at 293-4.

23 Id. at 296-97.
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TTRATENG, E " AEREE ), MARSHFAME PO HE, BIRE
BB A, F2R (= XEEREREGEIIMTRZEE ) |

—. MountainWest ERNSBRAIDHTTE

AEZBE, ERREEBEERAN T#TR ) 8178 Dean Witter 20F], W
EEE L RAOER®E MoutainWest Savings 8, 2 Utah Industrial Loan
Company 5P —F 4K SCFC ILC, Inc W% (FE) , {E52  MountainWest
Financial FIEBRBEHETR, ERT ERLLE "H¥E, (Prime Option
Card) WIEZF 24, HELRAFERR MountainWest Financial REE %R
FEREE (Dean Witter) NFAF], TH&RERE 2.06 HHE (CREHEH
R RATERY THESMRRD ) 25, REEUH MountainWest Financial BB
NEIGEE., SCFCILC, Inc AMiERE R AR EEHLRAR, FEEL
TOFEHEFES (exclusion) TRBRER (KhEF) E—GH "HEBRE

(group boycott) Tk,

OB RAFIR

REB SR BEER EREH L RATHATB IR 26, ZFHN
TRESMHETHRCSFMESANBEREURRNNEFREZHRER, RES
RS2 HNR IR BE, BERRFEESER 27, BEEEH LR &, #
ERHEHTFEHAREER (post-trail motions ) , MifkiE "HERHEETHREIE ) .
"RERKRMAR L RESERNLENE ) SEEPR (legal argument) , DURFSE

24 819 F.Supp. 956, 964 (D.Utah 1993), :

25 g RA TR 2.06 THHE: T2IEFEE RER T TR EAEE: S#{TEmABREA
BB ER, MEHLABRERTEERE XBEERE kEMSELATERTGRMELRZ
WER, | Id at 964,

26 AT EH AN EREES AT RAERTE, & TEEEN R BRI RIS ) (the gen-
eral purpose charge card market in the United States) , HHEEBELF. SHEER EEEERE 1€
I RZK-E B Carte Blanche, HESearsHUBH K, B FEEFER R 45.6%, BEERINHSHEERY
26.4%, FRBEEE-REHGERE 205%, TElEAZE R CCarte Blanchely 5 H3RAYFy 2.0%, HilSears
HIB B RR AR 5.5%, BEEDRLEIART "EYRNTHE G AR, (45.6%) fERH
B A FTHEORIKE, MIRERLTARRATIB IR, Id at 966, 984-85.

271d. at 967.



a8 AR EEHF T

B=: ZEFERINAEIINTAZEESN

o A 4 P Bl RO AGAR ~ SHSBFRMh
J—?’% i'fff*%_l‘-ﬁ:é"ﬂ'rl.-ﬁ-éﬁ&% 4
AFF AT A MRS R S N o

Terminal Railroad %(1912) -

832 ok 51
Assoczated Press %(1945) I—Kpihég%ﬁgb, %ﬁlﬁg'%;%g‘?é{ﬁ 377 ;f- é/'f ;él -if-
g1 MEA AN AP COECEAR A U -

' __ 12 EBREARFHRER
Northwest ﬁﬁéﬁﬁﬁ%“z%ﬁaﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ
Wholesale 3ARMMRBEFEERAMREARE
Stationers & -i‘-i’ﬁ)é-%é’l AR T XM

l A SRR SRR AT
MountainWest % (1995) |
B o3
Ek
e i A TRAE KRR
& &3 4 = FHR
wmir| [@
11 B N el
it 2ol a—hh — o
z] |%
sHEsl & | & REARAT AR
Sl 7 mall s TR RERT
L EY! #* S ARbRETAT
3% 57 8 T E ARBRBIFFTh
7 R : AEHBEARE
%zﬁ : 1!
/[:a:g.‘g %zﬁfgr\ﬁ{‘ 2
el EREAH 2%
i | | i !
g 3 AT A =
A_# A 3t A B
it N
! i HE R Fo
Bﬂé\;&l | %ﬁgﬁig)\




EE T HYMT R SEIERI 4T — BLSCFC ILC, Inc. vs. VISA U.S.A., Inc R0 49

B HEEEERSHEYY (factual argument ) , TEREKEHBHTHEEER
TEMYEH , (summary judgment) , {EIIEFER, RiEREE., HRBEEE
ZERME, bR EA RN R DI R R B B AT TR pl R &S s B ER.

BE, AREEDRPRREBAMERNERERFEN REERE, HR
B MLl RENRE, BEERABEEER, AFEERR: "EERES
BEES, AR REEHRREL FR AR, FHERRTHE
CHIBESREEE, ¥EL AReRk, FRENABRLARHRSFREENE
2= ERRERENAFESE, SAREBENRES, FRHEEIREREL
NEIEFZEE 2.06 B HERERFEEFIRE (net harm) , - NG el
FERETREEH R LR RS S, ARENABRLRAE, HE
TRBRARMES, EHREERRAMATRENR. EREMNS, K4&ER2H
B, AIFMAFTESIRE, WHENEREMESNFR, RRERHERR, W
R RS IR AT R L RS R, LR B AR R B AR B b
HEERENR LR/ BEEREH. - EAREBENEEE, FHSRIZHRES
BEEATFRRESEZ AN, RELEMERE. DU HRIR &4 g i
FHRETR?S, |

OR300 LERERAFIR

LRS- RA TR LR, BoTE K LR RE Moore Bk
FRAEMHEHEHIER, MooreIKER/R, TENorthwest Wholesale Stationers
B R ESENHERT, SEERECIERREREERSEZTRAEERER,
e R ESNEEDL: ABFHRETREAENEH. AP HRETREEEERN
DEHWRERS. ENRETHEERRBEED., HRAaBRERESHTR,
B A TSR R R, PRI DA B R Bl PR B T AR R G B RAERRT Ry
HIEr R 29, |

SR o ERZ BA%, Moore WEME—SII " o8, (two steps) HY
FHHFHE, HoREASEFERNHEFSEIIMT SRR ERITIR, S

28 1d. at 983-984
29 36 F.3d 958, 964-5 (10th Cir. 1994).
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R RIS DE— S M L. Rk, MM AIRITEITRER, Moore
BERE, THEAIRWEE SEASHFARNSE—EITEE (first step or
screen) , EREHEHETHIRC KR BhREERFERPFRETRATENR
EHEPURSAHER, BHTREY SEEhARrY, SEMHGHEFERRNE
ZREAFESEIOGERR (B=: ZREREREGEHIMTRZBHELZ) ).

LR NEZRE

HERERERATETEEHS R, HAREARE THATE . #BRE
HEE N ERAEAWTEE TR, (system market) , {EMoore¥:H
Th, BRFETROEE EREERELRARZHIMTESR TRRHE,
(issuer market) ZHIFESME, RNWARLFELMBAERTEER "RF
T . ER-RTE L, HESEEETAED, KREBTRERBIEEERER,
MiE—WEERE S+ -HhHSER, Bit, EFRTEL URERELF
AFEREGBMBRTEIIR 3,

Moore ILE##FR, HFEMBEANTSOFRTHR HbrrsRAN " R8N
B E4 , M3 (aggregation theory ) , HEEMIFZEEER, HHEMARUEE
g BRTHS S H SRR, RUBREEHTHIE, RS RERHFHEIER
HAT R, ERGEHETENENEIRE 2, HMoore KERK, BT FRARAY
B =THEAMEA] (collective rulemaking ) FHEZEIELE, HAEHSMNARIAE]
RERE T RATESRR, Wi, HHNIBFEESR, WIRERHMNZHEITR
G, THERSZHRIFESNRESTHINER. RYEN, RERMAmESLSE
TR P TR A AJERR 33, TEETIRLEE ) AR RUBRIIMTR T

30 1d. at 965.

31 1d. at 967 B BB SRS R B TR M — BA T I HE RO ES R, RBR2X 12455
KRB R-FRE —RERNEHEFENHHITEELE 19904 6 H 2609, See David S. Evans
& Richard Schmalensee, supra note 5, at 861, 866.

32 Dennis W. Cariton & Alan S. Frankel#iZ AR FIMBEFTERENE T HRETIRSEXR , ¥, Bk
EESEDREEERN N REBTRE, FHORAE TImABR SRR -ERRENRKRE, H
TR RTINS EY TRETHREER & TRENTRIR , b BRI, 58
EEEFE TIMEARHE] , (nonpricerules) (HIEHEAMTR) . DABBSOARRESERS, HA
A RER BT YL, See Dennis W. Carlton & Alan S. Frankel, supra note 6, at 655.

33 36 F.3d 958, 968 (10th Cir. 1994).
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WHERS B B, RITEELMER BN S BT IENHE,
2.5181LER

HACETHE PR TSEAEH ) a9, FEEERAOFZIERAL 2
BEARERT. BASCRESEERTE SHEHERESR " 58 HH
ZER, DRERASERETERSSEE Moore KETEHEST ' AEILEH, L
SIRFIERRY, ERRAN T =TREE::

(OEEFERHRFE N BRI ANANELE

WEFE: — PMNRRISTERER RO R,  DABS IR s (AT
W RRYSears ) HEH, EMRERIESEHAMRRRE. = JSMNARFRETE
AR S, BAFREMARLFATMSET "ERE, . ER T H#R
S S S v SN 10120 5 Y 1= 5 g /N 0% 1L P ANy NS

SR LR, RAEREER, BT EAT TREREE ) WM,
HEW B IEE S ERRES BFEMABLRAT, RAKNE, EefE
B IERRAEE, REEEEEERSMBERF IERREATHE. Moore IHE
SRR EAE R, W T EEGERFHET. SCEE REM BRI RE
A ) MWFE BB T LR R EI B . AR ZHMRRL, &
B RN AR SR, HHESEESERTFHTHEE, BREREE Jit,
WEBESERGEE, WREERRITEE S TR A EE 34,

(2)Bi BRI

Moore WHERREARERKRR (RS%) F—HREEES, ERRFHIN
HIZ IR RS SRR (ancillary ) REL-RARZENEERR (IRUTAEH
®RE) , ARABREHEATSEENAT TR EE S, MRSTERE =R

34 1d. at 969~70.

35 Wi RERRGIRE S, (RERRFRES /< KEE _HaRER B TaftfEUnited States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel
Co., 85 F.271 (6th Cir. 1898), aff'd, 175 U.S. 211 (1899).— P &5k, TaMEEEL, FrEHER
B IRl BIE:, BRIEEA TN, HTUfNEEE: (DIRERHERSEENNERE
Hiz b QFREMRE RS EIEATNE: GBI ARRSES L LR, REEIIIMT
RS, EEESEENWNIRT, IMTRETREEY T A NEWHIEERY , , ERPMT
B BE, GEESEENCRIGENE, HeEREiMTRRETENINER R SRR S
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FEMRA], RIEFTARGRTYOR- BRER-RHTHRERE, HRELMEEIHEE
# 2 36 {2 Moore B AR T HE L RAFZHRSMAR RS IR I FEIR .

WEB L EREMNE I RRAR L RAE TREERFRS ) L—HEREEH
ERESELE, RREEREREHEARSENTEY TRAETSE RS
WIS E T (PBEE. XEERRWRTE) BEE, N REFTHE
R RAFNE B RSHITEAMTS LHS 37, FENRBEROR, #iE Ll
SECERRAR—E#ED, RERFFRNIERERNERL FATRER T 8E
MeHESN , (selective exclusive) ZHE, BERBELRATZ MHENERK
% ) th—E BRI RERR ] 38 2 B, BLRARR—E THERLeR )
(network joint venture ) 39, HAfEARNRaNE BEg SrEnmEgn, #
EEFHA, WRERERS. AN, BHERAFM=EE " SRR L EE

%, BREESECHRIIRAMREESIEERALE #2 HEENETIMTRESRERZER
A BT ABEAMEEE, See Salem M. Katsh, Collateral Restraints in Joint Ventures,54 ANTITRUST
L. J. 1003, 1005 (1985); Joseph F. Brodley , Joint Ventures and Anti-Trust Policy, 95 HArv. L. Rev. 1523,
1543 (1982). |

36 36 F.3d 958, 970 (10th Cir. 1994).

371d. at 970~71.

B EEFEE L RATR—E "THREEE ) (open membership joint ventures) , ERENBHHE
BEEE, FRIRATAIRIERRREERE, MEESRTERTRSRBBENA, mHEEEZH
SMNERIATIERE L R BRF-ROSTIBENA, BB RTINS,

39 THRHAE ), REEESEREARII, RS T EERREEESMNTE L (positive network
externalities) , FFEIRSERBEAFE SR~ BINESSE, SERIREA, FrEEAGINEHRER
A, See Herbert Hovenkamp, supra note 6, at 13, 114; see also generally Dennis W. Carlton & J. Mark
Klamer, The Need for Coordination among Firms, with Special Reference to Network Industries, 50 U. C
m. L. Rev. 446 (1983). B FAE T HABLINEM: o, SR TIHESMNTEEE (consumption externality) |
BIEEH2Y5, HHEENEYN (consumption of the good) AR Mk, KEEEHBEMBEYM
Z R B E BT, MR SNER M AT T E R BEEANIBE L (direct network externality
) BA TREEEAHEER AN L (indirect network externality ) . BUEFIAN, e B BTN
Wk, PRRERLIGIR G SRR, PRI E, B A ARERE, MEx
RS SRR AN e, T INGE i EERRat, B — RS REE,
BENERE U OHRER, BTSSR, AEEEERE RS, TR
BB, Tkl E i, BIGMThrEstatss, HINRE ZEERE
FIRER e HEERER, TEENEEONE, EaE R a BBtk Tk
BT RSRE, HENRIBAOMEIE /N, See Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro, Network Externa-
lities, Competition and Compatibility, 75 Am. Econ. Rev. 424, 424 (1985); Michael L. Katz & Carl Shapiro
, Systems Competition and Network Effects, 8 J. Econ. Perse. 93, 96 (1994); but see S.J. Liebowitz &
Stephen E. Margolis, Network Externality: An Uncommon Tragedy, 8 J. Ecox. Perse. 133, 134 (1994).
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DRl R BRI R R ) R, WRRERRIL 40,

WA &S B8, Moore IREERIERE R, ERRIIMEMBERECARHIL
FHTE, KB ERREIMT RSB ——Terminal Railroad . As-
sociated Press &, SEEEHEEREROMSE, WS TR RR Y,

OEMRRITHIBES, HEENRE

Moore BESE, RERLRATHMNRANERTUER R ERUER-RNTHERS
B oRToME IR AT, RN, HEREIEREEATS, KSR
RESEERLEATNY BERTBLIFERREETS, DRELRATRE
IMTESERE SEE SR, FEENE, TESBEIEL FATNEREE
BWEE, WS ER, HHEBER, BRNERRHRECE S
B E RSP (structurally competitive) BITTHE, REIIE-FEEBSETHE
WEEEEENERR, FEEREAFHSR LNESIRTE, K TREETELD
EAWER (more effectively) NEEF , WERE, WAL (k) HWREGE
Ay 42,

B8 Moore NE R TUEBBERELRAFHRESMA, FR&EEE
R EEY, RNEERSEENMARL RATABUERSF, EHARRARGATES
¥ EEEAR TR SRR, AR R AR MRREETR,
[T =Y e VAS=il— ol 7 o= 5 G A D2 S M= R B il e o
A, WOEREMSA TS RRERT D, (LRSS, EhmEARSIREE,
WASIEATR. (8% BRAERENENES, MIRBEPE, BHRbk#
SETRLEER, B A R ETEr R, o P

40 36 F.3d at 971.

174,

214, at 971.

4Hd%&%@?%%ﬁ%,ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ&ﬁ%ﬂ&ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%&ﬁ%mx
Z¥%$#¢,Eﬁ%ﬂﬁ%iﬁ%ﬁﬁ,ﬁﬁmr%@$ﬁl\$$%W%§J,%WEﬁ$ﬁ
%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ,ﬁ%ﬁﬁ%&%ﬁ%mx‘?ﬁéﬁ%@%&%ﬁ@éﬁ%@ﬁ,uﬁm
B S ZTBE TS E A (RBR AN & EHARTEIRERD .
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B EHH, Moore HERBRMEFAR, WHBERR4. RETKR LiIFE
Wi Eb, ERHARREREEREE S, WREF IR LERHE 45,

. REMEBNSERAUDTSR

it Mountain West S0, BEFES 3G _HEREEBEFTERENAY T 88 | AU
ik, BEMETEE, ERRHEEAESTRE 46, BEFEMERRE—F
R B T SEREAOVESE |, (EROWTHE SEIMT R &% ET R
i3,

—., BERGEBERRIDOMSRBIRENVNRE

BRISMTRISEFRISN, EREEMVIR TS B e, KR
BRRERHEREENAGRR, SEERENHREREE I HEEN, ENEGERES
AREESERE, WEL TR

1L ARZEFERL T IRERTRIRRAFERINASE | ERRFHTE,
EERRUEFCERRBHRASERT, MEREEHIMTRIERAE Y
<A

2 HHTTRFAREFEARERCAHERE SRIGHE HEmE: ()ERH
BRANA, SRNEESESSBEER, W ERBRAREITIRE: (2)
A RS P E AT A BER R SR E PR 3,  DUR BRI AR AR
AR EE = S R ERE (B RTBE 48,

3 ERGHFRS TS BN Tk, RS ERaRT RS E S ETER
4, BEACERAMENRFREEY, NERERETRIERRBAH S
RN, SEMENSERMMARR LR 42,

4 1d. at 958.

45515U.S. , 132 L Ed 2d 846 (1995).

46 See e.g. David A. Balto, Battle of Credit Card Giants Provides Important Antitrust Guidance for Joint
Ventures, 50 Bus. Law. 1143, 1144 (1995).

47 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 624, 640.

48 See Charles F. Rule, The Administration's Views on Joint Ventures, 54 Antrrrust L. J. 1121, 1123-24
(1985).

49 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 640.
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4 SRR BEUENER B, RS ERCa R PEIA, THEEF
EHER TG RE (RPN , SHBEEERER ISR EE, QRS
AT L EAMSREE (AN B IR ) AR E S RISGERT
SRR, TR RO SRR RRARE AR 50,

SR Ll i EL BB e & R R B A S BRSSO R EI R, DARCRK
BRI S SRR R AR, HH LR - E AR
SEEHS T B NE, RSB S B R AT BREARYERY, David
A. Balto BUSETRRIES BIHE T r9EEhR 51

1 REEERRHEIHF

2 RET SR FRERTEA

3 BB HIPUR R TR AT sE

4 R BRI TCE 32

. Balto SUSRENSBRASHSR: DERIBER

David A. Balto. David S. Evans 82 Richard Schmalensee #ERER,
T BMT B R — RS (a single firm ) ZESMTR—ER, EA " LB
¥, (essential facility doctrine) 53, PR EZATEE 4RI MR H RS
VR, LS TR AR BT R B PR R AR, FR AR IMTRATES
B BRRENE (SUREBENE) , HEfE ERERIMECEE, WEARRR
B 54, R, SRR SRR T BT, (less-favored) HY

50 See Thomas M. Jorde & David J.Teece, Acceptable Cooperation among Competitors in the Face of
Growing International Competition, 58 AntrTrust L.J. 529, 544-45 (1989).

SUBPELBER (RER) , FERDavid A. BaltoZiR RBRMKE, WINAEARE
HIBEE, ST, See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 644-5.

52 PR HRATE I T, BB TS TSI e TR ARA ) (administrative costs)
RSB E S BT AT R P& EA ) (compliance costs) . M FERIT R T S,
SRS R AR RS ROIRE, SR e Lk T R TRERE . AN, bRz
S R IR TR ER A, RO A, IR TR, TEEEREARK
& RSS2 RATE, LEEEEEHAEE, B0 " Rk (ZEZBRET)
, RBI774 18, Hes,

53 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 647; David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensce, supra note 5, at 86
1, 882, 898.

54 b Balto BB 2SN, WEHSBETRRERNHINAA (BITR) , WP FEENEB,
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B, WEEMSHEE TR AR S BRI R LR —MRRIE 35, B
FEARIHTEN I & F S — B S S B R (R, SR PFEER
EREEME (BFINASERAER) , HREA " LERMKEA . TRSHE
SEARLE -BHE SRR HEIGTARE, BEHF LATAIR, #Ei
FJRERFREBE AR B0, MR o O 06,

OE—-BREHENMIREANRRIBERICERE

1983 fFH MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T7T £ (LUFf%E McCI
£), BE—HREEMTERIEIMTR, A " AERHER ) RREEER.
AZHIEHTRGE FETEbREA TN ERREHER] ) ROITHIET AT&T 1B MCI &
SAAEIHAE AT& T BB LIRS ZTRIIEENE, 1R AR MHHER], M
HAWNES, ARIMPHEARWE, GREKBETEN R ERAM AR 1.8EH
FREEA SCERIRIER R " NERW, (MR BFERERFMIE) ; 2.8F
HRT R NER RIS SRS, 3 B EIEEBSE Rk, 4.9
ERT THEERFECEARE NGB ERR, FRERERESMIETE S8,

oA L — R e AR PN SIERE L, KB, See also William J. Baumol & Janusz
A. Ordover, Antitrust: Source of Dynamic and Static Inefficiencies?, in ANTITRUST, InnNovaTioN, AND CoMm-
PETITIVENESS 82 ( Thomas M. Jorde & David J. Teece, eds. 1992); William Blumenthal, Three Vexing Issues
under the Essential Facilities Doctrine: ATM Networks as Hlustration, 58 ANtrrrust L.J. 855, 866-67 (199
0).

35 See David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, supra note 5, at 861, 879.

56 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 647.

57708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983), cert. denicd, 464 U.S. 891 (1983) AR HER: FHEMCLIENAT R
FaBEEHE, NERAT&THRMMEEETRE (local telephone exchange) THFEMIAATET, {2
HBAT& TR, MCEEREEREAMEEETRE, BEEEHREEREGHRE FEMESE
A, HEMBEARFIRAT&TZ BT RER (REH) Z6k, EFEE: T EMPUE S REERE
S ANBRA BB SN R ] B B P, BRI A S B R—E BRRER I o Re e i B & M P
ZHESEEEE, RARUERE EREE BEREA-FETUTES: HBEAANE, HEkER
8, BERA=SELITEHER, SRRt TESE |

531d. at 1132-33 AR HMEMCEEMA BN ESE RS, EEETRTE, RREEETREE
FRHEREHEHHEE (HRAXE) S5, BWR—E TS TR AT
HEB—AT&TXERERETNE (B " HEMEE |, regulated monopoly), HHE "BEEHE
BRI R W —HEA, BE, MCIEEEBATA TESMNERLRE, LHE "B
FERSHNPNER M SASEE D ) WEHEE, FR, AT&TIEEMCIINA, Hm:
EEMCIIMAZ SHEE, HREEZ, EEMt, HAT&TEIAEBEZMCIINA BN ERE AL
BHE,
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RN, BXNELERENE, BhoEA T LEREER CHERERT.
HEBRUIREEL, TERIMT RN TERESHE, MIRERISIMTRBETERE
THE, RN A RS AR, IR R A IR AT
3559, W, EE Phillip E. Areeda 3IRIRIHE " RERMHER] ) FLAER
HIJER ] 60:

| JEES AR A D R A — IR, MERREREG (a2 AEA
DAStERE) , ARRE (HRERR) JEEBISNYEDL

2 AR R, R ENREASBFENRARERNEE HR
e BHERTES BB FLER, HHREFSERE UREHERE L TENT
BB EAEEN) 61, THESSEFEIEEREENRE ) BRIBREGE KR
SRR MBS, DR T R S R A U8R 02,

3 IR E M AR (SRBEERZ M AEAD |, ERIEIEEEERM A
AR ER. BIIEEHERAET, DISENE LR TS LS. e T
AR, HEagE M AN A RENE T

(1 )EFEHEH AR B T EEMETTR . (valuable action ) SZE I
Q)E& LI BB BIETERSFE;
GYEEERERET RBEEE, ZUrSRErE s fami,

4 B SRR, (B AGE ATRIERIE R, SAEEERE T

sofaE b, EAEE (k. BN, BRERZEE) BE RN, BRI
REFIASEE CAEEEME | WHISEAE, TS, ERE SEEREEZL TS, & TERE

TR R B AR R B fE, See Cutting Edge Of Antitrust: Exclusionary Practices
(1989), 58 Anmirrust L.J. 841, 845 (1989); Stanley M. Gorinson, Overview: Essential Facilities and Regu-
Jation, 58 Antrrrust L.J. 871, 872, 873, 877 (1990);Mary L. Azcuenaga, Esscntial Facility and Regulation
: Court or Agency Jurisdiction?, 58 AntiTrusT L.J. 879, 886 {1990).

60 See Phillip E. Areeda, Essential Facilities: an Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles, 58 AntiTrUST L
J. 841, 852-53 (1990).

61 ArcedaEHRHILIIURE, B 1RGNS BRI Y L T AR B v 5

62 R SR DAL UM, Areeda FUSE: DERMMRAIZEA, BRRZERMERE: (DEXRE
BRHOR R, RQEEE B E N RAIR R, ROBEEAR (BN ) MBI AR
SR, R L B TR E AR A RS, TR MR R SR, BIGERL
BEEEAERERASN. BIBREOSESEZE AR, See PuLr E. Areepa & Hersert H
OVENKAMP,ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION, 1 723-24 - (Supp.
1991).
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HHAEE, AEECHENEERE, WRERERZNME. BAREREEN
HEAGHEEERHCVSRE HERGTREEEESRBHRERIINEL.

5 MENEBEARME, RREREMASZRFEIEERRE, H25% TR
AR EH CRFFOENA S IFHE, MAERRET SR LBINER, IR EH
BB EE.,

OBERINIRBRVERIFEER SR

Balto B LI E—IRGHA " LEERMHER, RIUHARBEALERE, B
SECHIMTRER " LEREER] ) o BAEPE, el (HXN: SEHE
TTRER T LEERRYER , oS E) | WRERRIET:

1L.EEHEM

B, GECEGREN, DARMHREETR TEERIOE (BEH) .
ARG RAE T LENE, rEE, HEE—-rEEA T OERMER ) BHEE. 58
BT BEMTIR IR, RIEEERR REMBEEERTH R LB
P, QIEAE TREE ) 63, EHEHRERRNASGE, HIERIRERS,
HIMAGERENES, FJEBLE ¢4, BAaEcTBERETTREEERIMN S
(competitive advantage ) , HHEENEARENEM 6,

2. RERESE AT REN

ARERALENE REEETE IR RN ) fRiR, ek
HIRERGER MRS (TmEEREMASTE) TEAESHMMEA, SAItE
AR, EHERESERILR ? FHHEHR A RE AR SE NN (alternative facility )
HATE R A E RS IR SERGR, FRIBRIMA SR SN, WHAMERE, RN

63 BEFA Bl — R B i < LA BBk, {EAlaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc., 948 F.2d 536 (9th Cir
. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 977 (1992)—& P, BFENGGE LIvdFr: T EREEBFIED
HREEMG, BRSEE KRR FESREESEHNTE L3RS, ASmEna AR,
d oo
54 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 652.
85 #ECity of Anaheim v. Southern California Edison Co., 955 F 2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).—%r1, f#R
BB LR _FEREBeRIBAEG T T R W SRR R AR R (B ) B ) RS,
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RIMASE 2 RAEFRIE 66,
BAEBEEHAREM:, TR THEAREEE, (entry barriers) B T TG
(market structure) {ERAIBTESHTRMKR, ZRUHRERICEANTS, 2
BHRGERHAER ? LETRTREES "RUABREHEaE  WBEK?
FRESEFRRECTHBBRERE AT HTE ENEE BT KIS
BIMEABEEE 67,

3AEHRATRIR

ERTEAERMTENR, BAHSERTHATENR, EEH "B
YR R, TREZHEAR, B TAEGRERCLEN ), RRAAEHE
IMTREGHRFEESEELRBEN—HTRIURE, W "5FEFRREBAS
LB, H TeaERATTEIE ) L THEAHRE, TREGECHIMTIRIREY
TERPELETE,

—RRAEHIE TR R, RAEMAMEMTIREE TSR, EERL T
SER ) RARTRERE BENREECTENER, EUSEAERE "
BEER ) ke, THREEERMMGHSETRIERNEE S, BHHEHIER
PR R A R R A DU R —RE ), HEBAAEE, & "%
BT REDREEMBIRPELBERFHREN ) ¢, BEUSERETRC '1H
BLHAER) RUESECHE LR, #REEKERTRSEREEGERAT

56 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 649.

67 1d. € United States v. Rocky Mountain Automated Clearing House Ass'n, No. 77-391 (D. Colo. 1977
YE:United States v. California Automated Clearing House Ass'n, No, 77-1643-LTL (D. Cal. 1977)f
, AEERESG —FEBRMENEBIEEAT (Automated Clearing Houses, PATESFSACHs) AR EHE
BREINARERTE, BRI ESEMNTE, AEEEHRE il LT RENA R RS
Hel—HACHs ; BUER, DIRBHHERRIBIRACH S EMEFG T2 BRI, #HEE—BH
PR SR RERF RO, TRSA R EINTTREME, FEACHs, TR ERHIE (Fed-
eral Reserve System ) RiEHSRITHIGEMEENE, AEENEBEERTNEE. WIS 1970 4
F—EENMRILUEK, ESEAS 32 BEMEEEH, XSBRHEET RSEME2HEYE
EEE TR IR B R A A, 2RI EREMEERGFERARE, "HERE. &RIK
Reot ,, KB 8s64E 3 HIMBET=, HS2,

68 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 656.

69 See United States V. E. I Du Pont De Nemours & Co., 351 U.S. 377 (1956); FTC v. Indiana Federation
of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447, 460 (1986).
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BR, (HEE LM Bl T e S i 4 S B R (W Moun-
tainWest 2) 70, JL4h, FREEG—EERE HARESERETHE IR, MY
SEBZHBPHFIMA, RENMSENTE R HAERKECEL, g
LB SRS R e S (NS EZHSHE) F SR TSR ?

HR SRS & B ST EER, KNESELHEIE, HEER
RS TERERSR, YU RS R BT E. SEBEaE:
H— HRBEERHMTRERERIIRVEN: B2, AETRTIERENEE
REWE, SHETSBENBREANMKLY, DR E RS E TR SRS
SERREE, T EERET T2,

4 GR R HER R AR S B H

FEEEEE TREE, . TREERTEEE ) K TEERAETEIR, F2
TEEMS, BTRBEEIEEEEY, HEREH (show) HIEBIIMTRIERE
SEWHBEE (BIUEEG) 73, HEEEEFRVESEIIMT R ELBHA:

(DF5IEEEEEE (take a free ride) , {73 "AI%, (innovation) 74
FEHERTSECHEE: SEAT R E A R T EE R RERIFTR ——E]
FF s B (W) , AFERShRFTEC B (BE) RZITEEIRTE, MR
AT S (A T A AR ENI T ZH AR E, SRS AR AR

70 See David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, supra note 5, at 861, 871.

71 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 656.

2 Id. at 657.

3 RAER TR R | BRSNS, AreedaBIRERT: TRAHOHIFEREEE
3B, EESRFRHRASTRETSENERCSE, A BRmEFa—RBZCH (usval bor-
den) , TERHARFRETESEWN TYRPRY, . —ERSRUEOSERR MRKRERE
RS EERESNRT, IEERES E, WHAE TRERLREE: BERATEER/RLEL
RS EPRES T HEHESEE, VAR, SRaRSE2ETIRIMARNRHERRA
SEEE, ceeee L Eil, BESEETS B EEEERFEFERRRNEHEES, ZRIBREER
IREGEEEET, WIS TR A EE AT ERERE B, Sec Punup E. AREEDA & HERBERT
HoVENKAMP, supra note 62, § 736.2d, 662-663;see also Partrick J. Ahern, Refusals to Deal After Aspen, 63
ANTrTRUST L.J. 153, 166-67 (1994).

4T RIS | KBRS, HREGHEEET Y, WEIRE TAIFTHER L (innovative efficiency) , HEFR
HIRLL T ARRER | R, AScHiEE Al ) BN, RIENeRE TRESTEMN L <R T
AR TEESER | (allocative efficiency) . "B, (production efficiency ) . K " AIHTHR
1. AlETSCREIEREREE, R SR RASERE, Wi EgE, HEESTeIRE
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B, EIAIFFEEED S, REAFERNED, BRBREARERR LR
W, TSR A RO A R UG, SECRAERESENES (58
g, TREEREES) | HESWTMEBREY, RIS EREELIED
76

(NG ENEEFRHER, BAAEHGER: SRREAEERIIIA
SENHEEEAHOERMAEHERRVES, THREANGERFEERER
BERR S SR H AT RN RS, BRI R REREIIASE
CHER 7T, R AERHEMTR, WL MAE SR A B R E AT R
I, WrEMPEREMEERBIRL, EMRESENREENEE, G'R
HPMTRIARRREREEREES, SREEHERRER. HEGERE
EA, WREGRILFIREITE R SRS, M5 REEGERIrEtr IR,
HEERZE SRS THEE 78,

QMBS EWEEERREE: FRUAEEZ NN MEMERE S BRI

B TIEEEE,, SRS AL RN A DU (HiES ) , ST A S A
TR, See Joseph F. Brodley, The Economic Goals of Antitrust: Efficiency, Consumer Welfare, and
Technological Progress, 62 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1020, 1025 (1987). 11302 RAEES, HB IR IEER
e, WREEIATE, WP 2, 846 H, Hol BEEMAIHTELE, HIRDL AR ) RIR
. HMESHNTHEHES. FNESTFESES, #% (Michael E. Porter) FIHFE "BRHFE
84, (The Competitive Advantage of Nations) —&h, BiFR: [ EMEFIHRIESR, &
BENTERAY, SENAHENERNARRE, G TUESEMNUCENE .. EE
A FIRRYCET, FROTTIHELS. FIOESTFENFRES, HAEIBRAFRET.
SRR (Michael E. Porter) () ZHHEF, BRIz (3), "HEREBFESH, (L), RESS
F8H, Hes,

73 See Phillip E. Areeda, supra note 60, at 851; Joseph Kattan, Antitrust Analysis of Technology Joint
Ventures: Allocative Efficiency and the Rewards Of Innovation, 61 Antirrust L.J. 937, 963 (1993).

76 ﬂtﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁgéﬁﬁg r %‘&‘W‘ﬁ‘é’ﬁ | (EG"?I“%EF)ZZK) o See E, Thomas Sullivan & Jerfery L. Harrison, U
NDERSTANDING ANTITRUST AND ITs Economic IMpLications 122 (2d ed., 1992).F78E " AMEAAEH | 8¢ "4+
#EA | (external diseconomies or external costs) g AMTHRETREMGRATLBITARE
. BRIEHEESE, "REZ, (Lft), RE4FEIAZEM, H 343,

77 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 660.

78 See Charles F. Rule, supra note 48, at 1126; David A. Balto, Access Claims Faced by Credit Card Joint
Ventures, 49 Bus. Law. 1367, 1367~8 (1994) B FIMEERE— /ARG T RICHETEH BRI
BIGERER, b, RHBRR: TEAEEAR, AEEERYIE ATREREARRBRIEUCR, IR
HEBBEZIEATRHASFENWESE (ERFEERREETR) , DEENEHEETSE RN
178, . See Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations, 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¥
13, 109.10 (1988). AKX EEL R B - REE BR - RATRNEGTAITHER, RER L RESEEERR
SR A FTS [RE)—RERRER RS,
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FHEMAGE, EHFEMEAMNDRARLMERUERSENE RS G&
REBMR TSRS EEC TR, EmESrREERE. RIS, s
RS E R BRI E T 7Y, |

(HWEFOEERRHWET: ATSECHEFENASE, AEFEER
BEERT, BOEEREBAFNSEURERAEERS., WREREMSERR
R, ERAERREERD. TR ERD 80,

el AU ARARER, SEHIMTRERVIEE A KGR, IAREGEE
BB, MHMASEBRTRBHFINANES, BR ROSERZHFEMNALR,
EERBFELNEEE AP HIES BN S. BFERAENES, HAf
SEHFY R RHFRENEARERE, —HMAGTEERSL,

=. Hovenkamp BUEZFTZEHNSERRIDITLR

S —JREYEREA] Herbert Hovenkamp ZiRAIFER, S& M EEE —K
BN 82, EE LSRR ) AEBSERESEGR T AEN ), EANEREE
B TSR E R A A S B LB T T B 83, R
QEZﬁ%ﬁ%$@@$*M%ﬁﬁﬁ%rﬁgﬁﬁ@%J,ﬁ@%*ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ

79 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 658.

80 EEHIEI EN R B R EEH T ERERRAERENHITBORES . (Statement of Anti-
trust Enforcement Policy in the Health Care Area) PHIZR: TEREHELT, SEHAGRERE
] (ENRGIFE A ) , TREFBIAEERS, BH TREATTRERHMSERFE,
DI SENEEAWRMRBF 1 . 1 See Statement of Antitrust Enforcement Policy in the Health
Care Area, 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) 1 13,152 (Sept. 27, 1994).ifkMountain West R 5, HEAR
ATEZEFRAEEBEINTNA, BRPELT R ESE-RAHMEES, SeeDavid A. Balto
, Antitrust and Credit Card Joint Ventures, 47 Cons. FIN. L.Q. Rep. 266, 270 {1993).

81 See David A. Balto, supra note 3, at 658.

82 Hovenkamp3iZilh, SEHE BREENAER EREEREEIIAEHERATH RIS
&9 (ageregations of economic actors) , S EAH AT REPRIRE R BRH—EREFHFARE
. AENEEMENE, BEREEHERE FEF AS T e BB B 52 (divergent incentives) , BEZ
- BERE. ERBEREMAZISMTR, HEEE R S R B FIRE R T HEY), PR E
ZINABER I S RSB, (EREEKIBEE AT AR, BEHEE R ERERTALT
FREEAREET R SAA RSN, (HIEETY, RATEERAE TH MR, LN, BEHER, K r
AEHIHEMTR ) B T BB EMT R ) RAERIREE, AR EE, See Herbert Hovenkamp,
supra note 6, at 30, 54, 61,

83 Id. at 110-11.
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MR BRI SRR AT, B AR, 8 (HE: Hovenkamp
AR A ER ST | L EE R T

|.ERERAEERR?

Hovenkamp Fi¥ElE, AT BRAEEHIMTR (MEEEHERREEH
REY) RS, EERSEER, FRRMERHEEERENHRIE, 05
BE, ESMTR (BBIEERBTE) A28 "HENRREEESE, ,
FRENE SR T EMAEAIIT ;. (nothing more than a front for naked collusion )
B, A ZHSMT RIS R R— TSI, TR,

2LEBREMERNE?

REEBASEFEAR, BZHABRRFISEIMTR (R , EREEE
HHFEHTES, ETERYEHEREEECE ? ERIEARER, HBbalAL
HEFTREEZERENATETRER KRB HNRFERHTER, FEERTE,
Hovenkamp B Eiih, HSERBIIMTRIGERMIERENRS, TIAREMM
PR, MAERNSNTSEEBIRRE rEEER RN, HIATEETE
TEWHE, BAUERESERRWTISE CRREBRXITELR) 85,

3HMMTATEEESENSFMERER? CENSRERENENL)

AL BERSTERINE, SRS ER RS HMRRIESIT R AR
B ENEREL., ERIMMTARTREERABEENNR, Dk
EARTHESHFFRNELD, RIBREEEOME, MHGENSERS. &
ZEWSEZBRE HTES R, ERAFE T RFEEERRNSEERE
B, B T AREFEEINAREERY R EHENNAREREL | /F—Lgee,

AR EE R IEEE 7

RS AR EENER, BRUEBRRY R BEUSEFER,
WA SEEMBEHNEEIMTR, DETREEGER. R "HHNEE  (closed-

8414 at 4.
85 1d. at 93, 123,
86 Jd. at 123.
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membership joint ventures) 8 "B = & &, (open-membership joint
ventures ) FiiRE THEHFER , NWERESHIINNE, Hovenkamp HIEHLR,
IS A EHRRN AN EEBGR (BRI RIITHRZHER) , WEERE
FEATEEERA, HLBSIEEEREERIEHIIMTRIGGESD, REKILY.
ERBIBEE (GEBIIATEZHEENIINA) , AR TEENERECR
(selective membership policies) , THEEfEMHIFERREIFEIOIA, RISEEREE
Wb, RS R, TR 88,

5258 T DIREIGERIE | (less restrictive alternatives) 7

FTaE MEADIRBIAER ), (RIERRREFTERIAVIREY, AEERE S AT
ERHERN, HERKBE —EUREERINEE SRETELEMRNATRE
M, TIHIEE LG L, AEEBUEAREZERNanEe T, RERDIRE,
PGB R ReE S NRERERE Y, DEEHIMTRRS], R&ETHRD
HARHB AW (—EAHRSIMAGE, BRI a6 B RS
), Bl THEAE S (entry fee) 0, MFARMASE, EXREEHERD
LEHRMT RATE IR E DB EAM T GBI |, TAIRREEZIIMTRESEER
PREIR AR, RISEZIIMTREINE RETE. BEEHAIRGE IR (K
BB AR B SRR SRS ) |, mEASABEZES,

wliE

W78 Balto 8 Hovenkamp ZEZATEABYSEFRISWTESE, TwmfEELL
Mountain West FHBEE+HOEERAERIY " 28 o, EIMEEE R

87 1d. at 99.

88 1d. at 102.

89 Jd. at 107. BLEE T ELBUEED ) SRR, RENFTEREUER (R4 , BARBRALEEWHR
BE, HEREREENESEANAERBNWATEENSE (ELAFERD . 28K, T
o IR, KB 824F 7 HIMATHE, H 54~55.

00 ABR B MEREE RIRGIINA SERT R ZNRREEHEMER, fn, RN E [
WHEE, HAUGY BRSNS S S5 " LB ETE AR, 698, TRENRX
BHERARAHEEGES SV RS, LIOKASE, See Herbert Hovenkamp, supra note 6, at 12
5 n.308.

1Hd. at 107.
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BSHFTE, Mountain West 35 — (1B EFEENISBRRISPER,  HRERA T

FHE Balto HIIFTERR TAERMEEER] , SRR, B RENKEE
EEMAREH TREM ), HRERREEEINRTEL, B TRR,
B FRIIE T, ERMASSEI EEENFTE LEERFLE, K
BUMABL RATRBENE, Ktk RERRMHER] BE—ERGARERE, W
HET EEREEG SR, HEAECEMMTREGE, MAREEH,

{E3558 A Hovenkamp ¥ SHRASE R, HhEABERSHE
EHIS AR, BRSSO R EHIMTRTEEMRE, FE
BESMT R T AR RS R, MHIMTRAEIFEER, TEEAS
R A A AR,

bR e S B A T B, 4K Hovenkamp BZHRTH IR
WEK R, HRARRFTHEIMTR, MIFFNFEARE SRoaREHEeE2 Y
B CRENEe BERAETEDE) AR, Hit, ARBEAIERMEXNH
B, WDUETE g BROSBTTE S AR E., RS AEATE
O SIEETIE S EREE 45.6%, AENESEERTEEERNEEE, BA
B ATRETE IR, SEEE T SRR,

B =BT MT R T SR, RERTFHIMT RIACRE N &R
B, RhEaSEBgREas A, S RGIng B nE L FRENET R
TR SR HEIMT RoRAEIEINEE Y, BUERHEE Reilk, MRERE TR ERII B
B

U BRI R A R TR, REAFARRE—EHBEEE, HArEM
ESEEIIA, ANSEMHEEREEIA, SHLEHERREIIMTRBIERE EE,
FEAR LB LRI B T L3 A e, RIERERBIMTRER, MR
BZREMAZEHE,

% FaRESEFRRE AT, RIS Balto BURSEFREENY T AEERRRUER] L ST
B, {EE—SEANTEE, FEUEHSEIIMTREERIIERR. B ERERE
WE, EUMEHESENRREEA, F, ERRE B RRE, €5
BRI E SRS, MME T EERRERIERCER ) # "
MW T O BEMEASER ) ZER, BE, 2 THENE ) FREENTE,
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TEESEEEREERFHBFENA, TRESERRMEE,

WA Hovenkamp BB aHFHISITS R M ETES SR
Rk, MEBEEHAERIMTREENRERR. BN, BReBEIMMIREH
B —REREHEIMT RAE AR, BIIGIRII S ENEE, EmIEHaRRSE
BIFTHYRREMS Y, WENE " RERIIAECHEEAFER %K E Ho-
venkamp FIZFTEMISEFERISTHE, AR, Wit A3GER Balto Hi¥
SRR T AR EER ) OATEE, B{ESREN 02,

i, RERFRBSEHESEINIRIRE

SERBIRERRIFERETT, 83 5£F 87 M, AFRBEEY (MUT
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The Application of the Rule of Reason to a Joint Venture's Exclusionary

Conduct--An Analysis Focusing on SCFC ILC, Inc. v, VISA U.S.A., Inc.

Yang, Hsiu-Chih

Judge

On October 7, 1998, the U.S. Department of Justice filed an anti-trust
suit against America's two largest credit card networks, Visa and MasterCard.
It charged that their duality rule and exclusionary rule, or anti-duality rule
limited competition in the credit card market and inhibited innovation and
marketing investment, thereby violating Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust
Act. Before the Justice Department's filing, these two rules had already
elicited a great deal of controversy. In SCFC ILC, Inc., d/b/a/ Mountain West
Financial, Inc. vs. VISA U.S.A., Inc. (1995) , hereafter referred to as the
Mountain West case, the company issuing the Discover Card charged that
the exclusionary rule violated Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act.
Before the Federal Court rules on Justice's latest casé, the MountainWest
case is the most important precedent on which a verdict may be based.

Both VISA and MasterCard are joint ventures that comprise a membership
of several thousand financial institutions. They do not issue credit cards
themselves, but rather provide marketing for the credit card products of
members, create new products and procedures, and computerized clearing
of credit charges. A financial institution must become a member of VISA
before it can issue VISA cards. The duality rule mentioned above allows
a member bank of either network to become a member of the other network
so it can simultaneously issue VISA and MasterCard products.

However, the exclusionary rule prevents the membership or revokes
the membership qualifications of any financial institution that issues the

Discover Card or American Express Card or any other card that competes
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with VISA and MasterCard. This sort of act that blocks or revokes the
membership of financial institutions is termed an "exclusionary act" by the
Justice Department in this thesis.

Since any exclusionary rule or exclusionary act of a joint venture
violates Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act, the disputes and issues
that may be involved and the factors and aspects that should be considered
were all completely explicated by the brilliant questioning and cross-
examination between plaintiff and defendant and the distributed analysis
from the court in MountainWest case. This has led to this case becoming
a representative case for discussing the legality of the exclusionary acts
of joint ventures that has profound importance for such discussions.

Thus, Mountain West case has elicited concern and widespread discussion
in academic circles. Scholars and specialists such as Professors David A.
Balto and Herbert Hovenkamp have respectively published interpretations
of it. Accordingly, this thesis is centered on the actual Mountain West case
and makes it an illustrative basis for discussing pertinent issues. The thesis
then discusses how the U.S. courts and legal scholars analyze and judge
whether the exclusionary acts of these joint ventures constitute violations
of antitrust laws.

In light of the wide variation in the definition of "joint venture," this
thesis first defines the scope of the term for purposes of discussion, adopting
the broadest definition that includes new enterprises, acquisitions and
contractual agreements. It then analyzes changes in the approaches taken
by U.S. courts in dealing with exclusionary acts by joint ventures. The
courts have traditionally adopted a relatively hostile attitude toward
exclusionary acts of joint ventures, seeing them as group boycotts or
concerted refusals to deal-acts that are per se illegal. The Associated Press
v. United States (1945) is a typical case.

However, with Northwest Wholesale Stationers v. Pacific Stationery
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& Printing Co. (1985), the U.S. Supreme Court began no longer regarding
all concerted refusals to deal as per se illegal. Instead, it classified
exclusionary acts by joint ventures as non-per se illegal concerted refusals
to deal, the legality of which must be judged according to the rule of reason.
By the time of the Mountain West case in 1995, the courts not only reaffirmed
the applicability of the rule of reason, the U.S. Court of Appeals, the Tenth
Circuit, then went on to adopt a two-step analytical approach-the measure
and judgment of market power and the procompetitive justifications of the
alleged anticompetitive conduct-as specific analytical steps when applying
the rule of reason. They also analyzed each type of factors that must be
considered in every step, making application of the rule of reason when
determining the legality of a joint venture exclusionary act more specific,
minute and clear-cut and increasing the predictability of court decisions.
This case indicates that the courts respect the market mechanism and have
adopted a passive attitude of non-intervention.

U.S. academics feel that this two-step analytical approach is not specific
or clear-cut enough, so Professors Balto and Hovenkamp have each come
up with a set of more detailed analytical steps for applying the rule of
reason. Professor Balto feels that as with a single firm, the essential facility
doctrine should be applied to joint venture exclusionary acts. Professor
Hovenkamp thinks that an even more stringent standard than that pertaining
to single firms should be applied.

In addition, this thesis shall discuss possible adoption of analytical
steps and items of consideration by the Republic of China's Fair Trade
Commission when determining the legality of exclusionary acts in setting
rules for joint ventures by applying the concept of concerted actions in
Article 7 and Article 14 of the Fair Trade Law and the concept of discrimination
in Article 19.2 of the same law (note: the law reads, "treating another

enterprise discriminatively without due cause"). It also analyzes which
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parts of the precious experience of U.S. court decisions and distilled insights
of scholars are worthy of consideration by the Fair Trade Commission when

it deals with similar cases in the future.

Keywoods:joint venture, the rule of reason, exclusionary conduct,

essential facility doctrine.



